

**MSSL Wiring System Inc
Financial Statements
2019-20**

MSSL WIRING SYSTEM INC
Balance sheet

(All amounts in USD'000, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	As At	
		March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3	18,593	20,960
Right-to-use assets	4	1,230	-
Capital work-in-progress		167	198
Goodwill	5	2,015	2,015
Deferred tax assets (net)	6	3,897	1,355
Non-current tax assets (net)		1,132	616
Total non-current assets		27,034	25,144
Current assets			
Inventories	7	26,239	34,296
Financial assets			
i. Trade receivables	8	38,140	50,833
ii. Cash and cash equivalents	9	14,980	2,192
iii. Loans	10	10,596	9,526
iv. Other financial assets	11	1,398	1,652
Other current assets	12	1,078	1,408
Total current assets		92,431	99,907
Total assets		119,465	125,051
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital	13	-	-
Share application money pending for allotments		34,100	34,100
Other equity			
Reserves and surplus	14	27,527	22,426
Other reserves	14	(1,543)	1,244
Total equity		60,084	57,770
Liabilities			
Non Current liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
i. Long term lease liabilities	15	843	-
Total non current liabilities		843	-
Current liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
i. Lease liabilities - Current	16	414	-
ii. Borrowings	17	13,200	14,000
iii. Trade payables	18	40,259	50,141
iv. Other financial liabilities	19	4,049	2,661
Provisions	20	616	479
Total current liabilities		58,538	67,281
Total equity and liabilities		119,465	125,051
Summary of significant accounting policies	2		

The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

For and on behalf of the Board

G.N. Gauba
 Director

MSSL WIRING SYSTEM INC
Statement of profit and loss

(All amounts in USD'000, unless otherwise stated)

	Notes	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
Revenue			
Revenue from contract with customers	21	242,165	260,962
Other operating revenue	22	5,257	2,575
Total revenue from operations		247,422	263,537
Other income	23	2,698	2,203
Total income		250,120	265,740
Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed	24	107,479	121,939
Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock in trade	25	2,787	(2,199)
Employee benefit expense	26	27,084	25,305
Depreciation and amortisation expense		3,297	3,331
Depreciation and amortisation expense IFRS 116		473	-
Finance costs	27	372	610
Other expenses	28	84,408	88,770
Total expenses		225,900	237,756
Profit before tax		24,220	27,984
Tax expenses			
Current tax	29	5,919	5,875
Deferred tax expense/ (credit)	29	(1,800)	212
Total tax expense		4,119	6,087
Profit for the year		20,101	21,897
Other comprehensive income			
Items to be reclassified to profit or loss			
Deferred gain / (losses) on cash flow hedges (net of tax)		(2,787)	(79)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		(2,787)	(79)
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		17,314	21,818

Summary of significant accounting policies

2

The above statement of profit and loss should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

For and on behalf of the Board

G.N. Gauba
Director

MSSL WIRING SYSTEM INC
Statement of changes in equity

(All amounts in USD'000, unless otherwise stated)

A. Equity Share Capital

	Notes	Share capital	Share application money pending allotment
As at April 01, 2018		-	34,100
As at March 31, 2019		-	34,100
Less: Amount refunded to share holder of the company		-	-
As at March 31, 2020		-	34,100

B. Other equity	Notes	Reserves and Surplus	Items of OCI	Total attributable to Owners
		Retained Earnings	Cash flow hedging reserve	
Balance as at April 01, 2018		10,529	1,323	11,852
Profit for the year		21,897	-	21,897
Other comprehensive income		-	(79)	(79)
Dividend paid / Proposed dividend		(10,000)	-	(10,000)
Total comprehensive income for the year		11,897	(79)	11,818
Balance at March 31, 2019		22,426	1,244	23,670
Profit for the year		20,101	-	20,101
Other comprehensive income		-	(2,787)	(2,787)
Transfer to / from Other Reserve (INDAS transition)		-	-	-
Dividend paid / Proposed dividend		(15,000)	-	(15,000)
Total comprehensive income for the year		5,101	(2,787)	2,314
Balance at March 31, 2020		27,527	(1,543)	25,984

Summary of significant accounting policies

2

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

For and on behalf of the Board

G.N. Gauba
Director

MSSL WIRING SYSTEM INC
Cash Flow Statement

(All amounts in USD'000, unless otherwise stated)

	For the year ended March 31, 2020	For the year ended March 31, 2019
A. Cash flow from operating activities:		
Profit before tax	24,220	27,983
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	3,770	3,331
Finance cost	372	610
Provision for warranty	137	(14)
Provision for doubtful debt / advances	40	-
Income on reversal of provision	-	(151)
Unrealised foreign currency loss/(gain)	(967)	(113)
Operating profit before working capital changes	27,572	31,646
Changes in working capital:		
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables	(8,916)	5,006
Increase/(decrease) in other financial liabilities	(1,339)	(245)
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	12,653	(8,383)
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	8,057	(3,526)
(Increase)/decrease in other receivables	1,060	(734)
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets	(2,287)	75
Cash generated from operations	36,800	23,839
Taxes (paid) / received	(6,435)	(6,708)
Net cash generated from operating activities	30,365	17,131
B. Cash flow from Investing activities:		
Payments for purchase of property, plant & equipment (including capital work-in-progress)	(935)	(3,222)
Payments for sale of Fixed Assets	18	-
Net cash (used) in investing activities	(917)	(3,222)
C. Cash flow from financing activities:		
Interest paid	(353)	(577)
Repayment of short term borrowings	(800)	(5,500)
Lease Payment	(507)	-
Dividend payment	(15,000)	(10,000)
Net cash (used) in financing activities	(16,660)	(16,077)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents	12,788	(2,168)
Net Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	2,192	4,360
Cash and cash equivalents as at year end	14,980	2,192
Cash and cash equivalents comprise		
Cash on hand	1	1
Balance with Banks	14,979	2,191
Cash and cash equivalents as per Balance Sheet	14,980	2,192
Total	14,980	2,192
Summary of significant accounting policies (Note 2)		

i) The above Cash flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in IAS-7, "Statement of Cash Flows".

For and on behalf of the Board

G.N. Gauba
Director

1 Corporate information

MSSL Wiring System Inc (MWSI or 'the Company') was incorporated on May 28, 2014, and domiciled in the United States of America and is engaged primarily in the manufacture and sale of components to automotive original equipment manufacturers. The address of its registered office is 8640 East Market Street, Howland Township, Warren OH 44484, United States.

2 Significant accounting policies

(a) Basic of preparation

Compliance with IFRS

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared for the financial year beginning April 01, 2019 and ended on March 31, 2020.

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) in force at March 31, 2020.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis unless otherwise indicated.

The financial statements are presented in US Dollars (USD) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand (\$000), except when otherwise indicated.

(b) Accounting policies for the financial statements

(i) Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

(ii) Foreign currencies

The Company's functional currency is United States Dollar (USD) and the financial statements are presented in USD.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss.

(iii) Revenue from sale of services

The Company has contracts with customers to assemble, on their behalf, customised components from various parts procured from suppliers identified by the customer. The Company is acting as an agent in these arrangements.

When another party is involved in providing goods or services to its customer, the Company determines whether it is a principal or an agent in these transactions by evaluating the nature of its promise to the customer. The Company is a principal and records revenue on a gross basis if it controls the promised goods or services before transferring them to the customer. However, if the Company's role is only to arrange for another entity to provide the goods or services, then the Company is an agent and will need to record revenue at the net amount that it retains for its agency services.

Principal versus agent considerations

The Company enters into contracts with its customers to assemble, on their behalf, customised components using various parts procured from suppliers identified by the customer. Under these contracts, the Company provides assembly services (i.e., coordinating the procurement of various parts from the identified suppliers and combining or assembling them into components as desired by the customer). The Company determined that it does not control the goods before they are transferred to customers, and it does not have the ability to direct the use of the component or obtain benefits from the component. The following factors indicate that the Company does not control the goods before they are being transferred to customers. Therefore, the Company determined that it is an agent in these contracts.

- The Company is not primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide the specified equipment.
- The Company does not have inventory risk before or after the specified component has been transferred to the customer as it purchases various parts on just-in-time basis and only upon contract of the customer.
- The Company has no discretion in establishing the price for the specified component. The Company's consideration in these contracts is only based on the difference between the maximum purchase price quoted by the customer and the cost of various parts purchased from the suppliers.
- In addition, the Company concluded that it transfers control over its services (i.e., assembling the component from various parts), at a point in time, upon receipt by the customer of the component, because this is when the customer benefits from the Company's agency service.

Trade Receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement within one year and therefore are all classified as current. Where the settlement is due after one year, they are classified as non-current. Trade receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value. The Company holds the trade receivables with the objective to collect the contractual cash flows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Contract Assets

A contract asset is the entity's right to consideration in exchange for goods or services that the entity has transferred to the customer. A contract asset becomes a receivable when the entity's right to consideration is unconditional, which is the case when only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due. The impairment of contract assets is measured, presented and disclosed on the same basis as trade receivables.

Contract Liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

Impairment

An impairment is recognised to the extent that the carrying amount of receivable or asset relating to contracts with customers (a) the remaining amount of consideration that the Company expects to receive in exchange for the goods or services to which such asset relates; less (b) the costs that relate directly to providing those goods or services and that have not been recognised as expenses.

(iv) Income tax

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period in United States. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation. It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit nor loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(v) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent includes cash on hand, cash at banks and short term deposits with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities in the balance sheet.

(vi) Inventories

Raw materials, stores and spares, work in progress, stock in trade and finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost of raw material and traded goods comprise cost of purchase and is determined after rebate and discounts. Cost of work in progress and finished goods comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overhead expenditure, the latter being allocated on the basis of normal operating capacity.

Cost of inventories also includes all other cost incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Costs are determined on a standard cost basis.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(vii) Derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting

Initial recognition and subsequent measurement

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as forward currency contracts, interest rate swaps and forward commodity contracts, to hedge its foreign currency risks, interest rate risks and commodity price risks, respectively. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative.

The purchase contracts that meet the definition of a derivative under IFRS 9 are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Commodity contracts that are entered into and continue to be held for the purpose of the receipt or delivery of a non-financial item in accordance with the Company's expected purchase, sale or usage requirements are held at cost.

Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to profit or loss, except for the effective portion of cash flow hedges, which is recognised in OCI and later reclassified to statement of profit and loss when the hedge item affects profit and loss or treated as basis adjustment if a hedged forecast transaction subsequently results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or non-financial liability.

For the purpose of hedge accounting, hedges are classified as:

- Fair value hedges when hedging the exposure to changes in the fair value of a recognised asset or liability or an unrecognised firm commitment
- Cash flow hedges when hedging the exposure to variability in cash flows that is either attributable to a particular risk associated with a recognised asset or liability or a highly probable forecast transaction or the foreign currency risk in an unrecognised firm commitment

At inception of the hedge relationship, the Company documents the economic relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items including whether changes in the cash flows of the hedging instruments are expected to offset changes in the cash flows of hedged items. The Company documents its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking its hedge transactions.

Hedges that meet the strict criteria for hedge accounting are accounted for, as described below:

Fair value hedges

The change in the fair value of a hedging instrument is recognised in the statement of profit and loss as finance costs. The change in the fair value of the hedged item attributable to the risk hedged is recorded as part of the carrying value of the hedged item and is also recognised in the statement of profit and loss as finance costs.

For fair value hedges relating to items carried at amortised cost, any adjustment to carrying value is amortised through profit or loss over the remaining term of the hedge using the EIR method. EIR amortisation may begin as soon as an adjustment exists and no later than when the hedged item ceases to be adjusted for changes in its fair value attributable to the risk being hedged.

If the hedged item is derecognised, the unamortised fair value is recognised immediately in profit or loss. When an unrecognised firm commitment is designated as a hedged item, the subsequent cumulative change in the fair value of the firm commitment attributable to the hedged risk is recognised as an asset or liability with a corresponding gain or loss recognised in profit and loss.

Cash flow hedges

The effective portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognised in OCI in the cash flow hedge reserve, while any ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the statement of profit and loss.

The Company uses forward currency contracts as hedges of its exposure to foreign currency risk in forecast transactions and firm commitments, as well as forward commodity contracts for its exposure to volatility in the commodity prices. The ineffective portion relating to foreign currency contracts is recognised in finance costs and the ineffective portion relating to commodity contracts is recognised in other income or expenses.

Amounts recognised as OCI are transferred to profit or loss when the hedged transaction affects profit or loss, such as when the hedged financial income or financial expense is recognised or when a forecast sale occurs. When the hedged item is the cost of a non-financial asset or non-financial liability, the amounts recognised as OCI are transferred to the initial carrying amount of the non-financial asset or liability.

If the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated or exercised without replacement or rollover (as part of the hedging strategy), or if its designation as a hedge is revoked, or when the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI remains separately in equity until the forecast transaction occurs or the foreign currency firm commitment is met.

(viii) Property, Plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Capital work in progress are stated at cost, net of accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items and the cost of replacing part of the plant and equipment and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant and equipment as a replacement if the recognition criteria are satisfied. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Depreciation methods and useful lives

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of the assets:

Assets	Useful lives(years)
Buildings	30 years
Plant & Machinery:	
Plant & Machinery	10 years
Electric Installation	10 years
Furniture & fixtures	10 years
Computers: Server & Networks	3 years
Vehicles	4 years

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Goodwill

Goodwill on acquisitions is included in intangible assets. Goodwill has indefinite useful life.

Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

(ix) Changes in Accounting policies

Indian accounting standar 116 (IFRS 16) Leases

During the period ended March 31, 2020 The Company elected to apply Indian Accounting Standard 116, Leases, with effect from April 01, 2019, using the modified retrospective method with Right-of use assets being recognised at an amount equal to lease liability, on the date of initial application. Accordingly, comparatives for the year ended March31, 2019 have not been restated. On transition, the adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use asset (ROU) of 1,229K USD and lease liabilities of 1,257K USD, Depreciation is higher by 473K USD and Interest is 61K USD during the year ended March 31, 2020, due to implementation of Ind AS 116. Net effect of this adoption is insignificant on the profit for the period and earnings per share.components.

2.2 Significant accounting policies

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, there are no significant judgements established by the management.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market change or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

(i) Useful life of property, plant and equipment and investment properties

The Company uses its technical expertise along with historical and industry trends for determining the economic life of an asset/component of an asset. The useful lives are reviewed by management periodically and revised, if appropriate. In case of a revision, the unamortised depreciable amount is charged over the remaining useful life of the assets.

(ii) Taxes

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations, changes in tax laws, and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Given the nature of business differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to tax income and expense already recorded. The Company establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimates. The amount of such provisions is based on various factors, such as differing interpretations of tax regulations by the taxable entity and the responsible tax authority. Such differences of interpretation may arise on a wide variety of issues depending on the conditions prevailing in the respective domicile of the Company.

3.1 COVID Impact

The Company has evaluated the impact of COVID-19 resulting from (i) the possibility of constraints to fulfil its performance obligations under the contract with customers; (ii) revision of estimations of costs to complete the contract because of additional efforts; (iii) termination or deferment of contracts by customers. The Company has concluded that the impact of COVID-19 is not material based on these estimates. Due to the nature of the pandemic, the Company will continue to monitor developments to identify significant uncertainties relating to revenue in future periods.

MSSL WIRING SYSTEM INC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in USD'000, unless otherwise stated)

3 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Own Assets								Total
	Freehold Land	Leasehold Improvements	Buildings	Plant & Machinery	Furniture & fixtures	Office Equipment	Computers	Vehicles	
Year ended March 31, 2019									
Gross carrying amount									
As at April 01, 2018	890	537	1,979	23,715	264	-	3,332	14	30,731
Additions	-	-	73	3,436	14	-	318	-	3,841
Disposals / other adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Closing gross carrying amount	890	537	2,052	27,151	278	-	3,650	14	34,572
Accumulated depreciation and impairment									
As at April 01, 2018	-	158	389	7,287	119	-	2,314	14	10,281
Depreciation charge during the year	-	154	115	2,607	26	-	429	-	3,331
Closing accumulated depreciation	-	312	504	9,894	145	-	2,743	14	13,612
Net carrying amount	890	225	1,548	17,257	133	-	907	-	20,960
Year ended March 31, 2020									
Gross carrying amount									
As at April 01, 2019	890	537	2,052	27,151	278	-	3,650	14	34,572
Additions	-	13	169	671	-	-	113	-	966
Disposals	-	-	-	(134)	-	-	-	-	(134)
Closing gross carrying amount	890	550	2,221	27,688	278	-	3,763	14	35,404
Accumulated depreciation									
As at April 01, 2019	-	312	504	9,894	145	-	2,743	14	13,612
Depreciation charge during the year	-	73	124	2,756	26	-	318	-	3,297
Depreciation on disposal of assets	-	-	-	(98)	-	-	-	-	(98)
Closing accumulated depreciation	-	385	628	12,552	171	-	3,061	14	16,811
Net carrying amount	890	165	1,593	15,136	107	-	702	-	18,593

MSSL WIRING SYSTEM INC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in USD'000, unless otherwise stated)

4 Property, plant and equipment

Particulars	Own Assets							Total	
	Freehold Land	Leasehold Improvements	Buildings	Plant & Machinery	Furniture & fixtures	Office Equipment	Computers		Vehicles
Year ended March 31, 2020									
Gross carrying amount									
As at April 01, 2019	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions due to IFRS 16			1,434	27		108		134	1,703
Closing gross carrying amount	-	-	1,434	27	-	108	-	134	1,703
Accumulated depreciation									
As at April 01, 2019	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge during the year due to IFRS 16	-	-	435	11	-	5	-	22	473
Closing accumulated depreciation	-	-	435	11	-	5	-	22	473
Net carrying amount	-	-	999	16	-	103	-	112	1,230

5 Intangible assets

Goodwill:

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Balance at the beginning of the year	2,015	2,015
Balance at the end of the year	<u>2,015</u>	<u>2,015</u>

6 Deferred tax assets (net)

	Beginning Balance	Charged to profit or loss	Closing balance
Year ended March 31, 2019			
Unabsorbed depreciation and Tax losses	1,041	(1,041)	-
Property, plant and equipments	(1,060)	939	(121)
Provision for Doubtful debts/Advances/Inventory	962	89	1,051
Provision for Accrual and other liabilities	392	123	515
Hedges	(19)	(68)	(87)
Others	251	(254)	(3)
Subtotal	<u>1,567</u>	<u>(212)</u>	<u>1,355</u>
Deferred Tax on Cash flow hedge	-	-	-
Total	<u>1,567</u>	<u>(212)</u>	<u>1,355</u>
Year ended March 31, 2020			
Property, plant, equipments & Intangible assets	(121)	488	367
Provision for Doubtful debts/Advances/Inventory	1,051	303	1,354
Provision for Accrual and other liabilities	515	494	1,009
Hedges	(87)	538	451
Others	(3)	(22)	(25)
Subtotal : charged to P&L	<u>1,355</u>	<u>1,801</u>	<u>3,156</u>
Deferred Tax on Cash flow hedge	-	741	741
Total	<u>1,355</u>	<u>2,542</u>	<u>3,897</u>

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities have been offset to the extent they relate to the same governing taxation laws.

7 Inventories

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Raw materials	16,393	21,663
Work-in-progress	5,409	6,230
Finished goods	4,437	6,403
	<u>26,239</u>	<u>34,296</u>

Inventory include inventory in transit of:
Raw materials

	231	1,372
--	-----	-------

8 Trade Receivables

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Unsecured, considered good	37,680	50,449
Trade receivables from related parties	460	384
Unsecured, Credit Impaired	929	889
	<u>39,069</u>	<u>51,722</u>
Less: Allowances for credit loss	929	889
	<u>38,140</u>	<u>50,833</u>

9 Cash and cash equivalents

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Balances with banks:		
- in current accounts	14,979	2,191
Cash on hand	1	1
	<u>14,980</u>	<u>2,192</u>

10 Loans

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Unsecured, considered good		
- Loans to related parties	10,596	9,526
	<u>10,596</u>	<u>9,526</u>

11 Other financial assets

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Security deposits, unsecured considered good	148	148
Derivatives designated as hedge	1,250	1,504
	<u>1,398</u>	<u>1,652</u>

12 Other current Assets

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Advances recoverable	427	686
Prepaid expenses	651	722
	<u>1,078</u>	<u>1,408</u>

13 Equity share capital

	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Issued, subscribed and Paid up:		
100 (March 31, 2018 : 100) Equity Shares of USD 1 each	0.10	0.10
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

14 Reserves and surplus		March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
(a) Retained earnings			
Opening balance		22,426	10,529
Dividends proposed and paid		(15,000)	(10,000)
Additions during the year		20,101	21,897
Closing balance		27,527	22,426
(b) Cash flow hedging reserve			
Opening balance		1,244	1,323
Additions during the year		(2,787)	(79)
Closing balance		(1,543)	1,244
Cash flow hedging reserve			
The Company uses hedging instruments as part of its management of foreign currency risk associated with its highly probable forecast payments. For hedging foreign currency risk, the Company uses foreign currency forward contracts which are designated as cash flow hedges. To the extent these hedges are effective; the change in fair value of the hedging instrument is recognised in the cash flow hedging reserve. Amounts recognised in the cash flow hedging reserve is reclassified to profit or loss when the hedged item affects profit or loss.			
15 Financial Liabilities (Non current)			
Long term lease liabilities		843	-
		843	-
16 Financial Liabilities (Current)			
Lease liabilities - Current		414	-
		414	-
17 Current borrowings			
Secured¹:			
Loans repayable on demand from banks		13,200	14,000
		13,200	14,000
¹ Secured by charge on the inventory and receivables of the Company			
18 Trade Payables			
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than related parties		32,415	41,477
Trade payable to related parties		7,844	8,664
		40,259	50,141
19 Other current financial liabilities			
- Interest accrued but not due on borrowings		77	119
- Employee benefits payable		267	222
- Accrued expenses		3,705	2,320
Total		4,049	2,661
20 Provisions			
For warranties		616	479
Total		616	479
Warranty			
A provision is recognized for expected warranty claims on products sold during the last year, based on past experience of the level of repairs and returns. Due to the very nature of such costs, it is not possible to estimate the uncertainties relating to the outflows of economic benefits.			
Bracket denotes appropriations / deductions.			

MSSL WIRING SYSTEM INC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in USD'000, unless otherwise stated)

21 Revenue from contract with customers	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Sales of products	233,193	247,889
Sales of services	8,972	13,073
Total revenue from contract with customers	242,165	260,962
IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers		
<p>Effective April 1, 2018, the Company has adopted IFRS 15, 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers', with a modified retrospective approach. The management has evaluated the implications of implementation of new standard on its revenue and has made appropriate adjustments to these results where significant. In certain contracts, it has been assessed that the Group is acting as an agent and therefore, revenue from sales of goods has been recognised excluding the cost of components sold. This change in presentation has resulted in decrease in gross sales by USD 89,923K and does not have impact on profit before tax. The figures for the corresponding periods have not been restated since not required.</p>		
22 Other operating revenue:	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Scrap sales	296	1,996
Miscellaneous income	122	7
Tooling revenue	4,839	572
	5,257	2,575
Total revenue from operation	247,422	263,537
23 Other income	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Foreign exchange gain (net)	2,698	2,052
Provision for Doubtful Debts written back	-	151
Total	2,698	2,203
24 Cost of materials consumed	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
Opening stock of raw materials	20,291	19,775
Add : Purchases of raw materials	103,349	122,455
Less: Closing stock of raw materials	(16,161)	(20,291)
Total	107,479	121,939
25 Changes in inventory of finished goods, work in progress and stock in trade	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
(Increase)/ decrease in stocks		
Stock at the opening of the year:		
Finished goods	6,403	3,998
Work-in-progress	6,230	6,436
Total A	12,633	10,434
Stock at the end of the year:		
Finished goods	4,437	6,403
Work-in-progress	5,409	6,230
Total B	9,846	12,633
(Increase)/ decrease in stocks (A-B)	2,787	(2,199)

MSSL WIRING SYSTEM INC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(All amounts in USD'000, unless otherwise stated)

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2020	March 31, 2019
26 Employee benefit expense		
Salary, wages & bonus	24,542	22,833
Contribution to employee welfare funds, payroll tax and other taxes	1,538	1,580
Staff welfare expenses	951	858
Others	53	34
Total	27,084	25,305
27 Finance costs		
Interest on borrowings	305	603
Interest on Land / Vehicle Loan / finance lease due to IFRS 16	61	-
Others	6	7
Total	372	610
28 Other expenses		
Electricity, water and fuel	258	268
Repairs and Maintenance:		
Machinery	1,791	2,020
Building	361	419
Others	31	61
Consumption of stores and spare parts	3,041	2,046
Rent	184	815
Rates & taxes	909	870
Insurance	400	194
Donation	-	3
Travelling	592	1,002
Freight & forwarding	444	467
Provision for doubtful debts/advances	40	-
Auditors fees and expenses	239	263
Service Maquila cost	69,466	76,613
Legal & professional expenses	2,456	137
Computer expenses and software charges	137	221
Fees and subscriptions	10	14
Business promotion expenses	3	4
Communication expenses	202	185
Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets	18	-
Miscellaneous expenses	3,826	3,168
Total	84,408	88,770
29 Income tax		
Current tax	5,919	5,875
Deferred tax charged / (reversed)	(1,800)	212
	4,119	6,087

For and on behalf of the Board

G.N. Gauba
Director